

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

WINERIES OF THE OLD MISSION
PENINSULA ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

Case No: 1:20-cv-01008

v.

PENINSULA TOWNSHIP, Michigan Municipal
Corporation,

Honorable Paul L. Maloney
Magistrate Judge Ray S. Kent

Defendant,

and

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

PROTECT THE PENINSULA,

Intervenor-Defendant.

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY
JUDGMENT ON INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT PROTECT THE PENINSULA'S
AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	1
A. Standard of Review	1
B. PTP Impermissibly Enlarges the Scope of This Case by Pleading 38 Affirmative Defenses That Peninsula Township Did Not Plead	1
C. PTP Impermissibly Pleads 3 Affirmative Defenses Respecting Damages for Which PTP Cannot Be Liable	6
D. The Statute of Limitations, Affirmative Defense B, Only Limits the Wineries’ Damages, for Which PTP Cannot Be Liable	7
E. PTP Impermissibly Pleads Laches, or Similar Equitable Time-Based Theories, in 6 Affirmative Defenses	8
F. PTP Impermissibly Attempts to Plead Standing In 3 Affirmative Defenses, But Standing is Not an Affirmative Defense	9
G. The Wineries Are Entitled to Summary Judgment on PTP’s Affirmative Defenses D and YY, Exhaustion of Administrative Remedies and Ripeness	11
H. PTP Cannot assert Immunity Conferred by Law as Affirmative Defense QQ.....	15
I. This Court has Already Determined That the SUPs Are Not Contracts, so PTP Affirmative Defenses JJ and KK Fail	16
J. The Wineries Did Not and Could Not Have Waived Their Right to Challenge Unconstitutional Restrictions as Asserted in Affirmative Defense NN.....	17
K. PTP Cannot Allege a Vested Interest in an Unlawful Ordinances as Pleaded in Affirmative Defenses BBB and DDD.....	18
L. PTP’s Assertions That the Wineries are Public or Private Nuisances in Affirmative Defenses III and JJJ Fail	19
M. PTP Affirmative Defense HH Applies to Employment-Related Actions.....	19
N. PTP Improperly Asserts Unjust Enrichment as Affirmative Defense KKK.....	20
O. PTP Improperly Asserts Evidentiary Objections as Affirmative Defenses I, J, K and L.....	21
P. PTP Asserts 3 “Preliminary Injunction” Issues as Affirmative Defenses O, OO and PP.....	22
Q. PTP Has Abandoned Affirmative Defenses E and QQ	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

R.	PTP’s Pleads At Least 22 Affirmative Defenses that Are Not Affirmative Defenses Because They Do Not Admit the Wineries’ Allegations	24
S.	PTP Affirmative Defenses GGG (Res Judicata) and HHH (Collateral or Judicial Estoppel) are Inapplicable	27
1.	The Chateau Chantal consent judgment does not apply	28
2.	The Black Star Farms variance was granted for a term not at issue in this lawsuit	29
3.	Bonobo’s misdemeanor tickets and subsequent consent judgment did not amount to a knowing and intelligent waiver of the right to challenge the constitutionality of the Winery Ordinances	30
T.	The Wineries Are Not Seeking to “Amend” or “Modify” the Ordinances and PTP Affirmative Defenses H, N and BBB are Inapplicable	31
U.	This Court Should Not Abstain From Hearing the Merits of This Dispute and, so, Judgment Should be Entered on Affirmative Defense LL	32
V.	Affirmative Defense LLL Is Not an Affirmative Defense.....	32
III.	CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ABC Distributing, Inc. v. Living Essentials LLC</i> , 2016 WL 8114206 (N.D. Cal. April 26, 2016).....	9, 24
<i>ACLU of Kentucky v. McCreary Cnty., Ky.</i> , 607 F.3d 439 (6th Cir. 2010)	23
<i>Adair v. Michigan</i> , 680 N.W.2d 386 (Mich. 2004).....	27
<i>Adkins v. Thomas Solvent Co.</i> , 487 N.W.2d 715 (Mich. 1992).....	19
<i>Audi AG v. D’Amato</i> , 469 F.3d 534 (6th Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020).....	31
<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wisconsin Sys. V. Phoenix Int’l Software, Inc.</i> , 653 F.3d 448 (7th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Bittinger v. Tecumseh Products Co.</i> , 123 F.3d 877 (6th Cir. 1997)	27
<i>Bragg v. Flint Bd. of Educ.</i> , 570 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2009)	27, 28, 29
<i>Brodetsky v. Sync Brokerage, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 8993117 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 22, 2020)	21
<i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998).....	20
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	26
<i>Champion Lab’ys, Inc. v. Cent. Illinois Mfg. Co.</i> , 157 F. Supp. 3d 759 (N.D. Ill. 2016)	21
<i>Chateau Operations, Ltd. v. Peninsula Township</i> , Case No. 98-17195-CZ (Grand Traverse County Circuit Court)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

<i>Clark v. Barnard</i> , 108 U.S. 436 (1883).....	16
<i>Dahl v. Bd. of Trustees of W. Michigan Univ.</i> , 558 F. Supp. 3d 561 (W.D. Mich. 2021)	22
<i>DeLage Landen Fin. Servs. v. M.D.M. Leasing Corp.</i> , 2007 WL 4355037 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 10, 2007).....	9
<i>Denhollander v. Aquilina</i> , 2017 WL 11776422	23
<i>Detroit Police Officers Ass’n v. Young</i> , 824 F.2d 512 (6th Cir. 1987)	28
<i>Dodds v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 845 F.3d 217 (6th Cir. 2016)	25
<i>eBay, Inc. v. MercExchange, LLC</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	25
<i>EEOC v. SBS Transit, Inc.</i> , 172 F.3d 872 (6th Cir. 1998)	19
<i>EmCyte Corp. v. XLMedica, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 20287967 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 23, 2022)	20
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	20
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Trans. Indem. Co.</i> , 795 F.2d 538 (6th Cir. 1986)	24
<i>Forest Serv. v. Emps. For Env’t Ethics v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 689 F. Supp. 2d 891 (W.D. Ky. 2010).....	16
<i>Gaudiello v. Allied-Signal, Inc.</i> , 1990 WL 304271 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 15, 1990)	24
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	11
<i>Hochman v. Bd. of Ed. of City of Newark</i> , 534 F.2d 1094 (3d Cir. 1976).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Hugler v. Michigan Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
2017 WL 9883346 (W.D. Mich. May 26, 2017)11

Illinois Bell Tel. Co. v. FCC,
911 F.2d 776 (D.C. Cir. 1990)2

Independent Elec. Contractors of Houston, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.,
720 F.3d 543 (5th Cir. 2013)2

J.A. Bloch and Co. v. Ann Arbor Twp.,
2022 WL 17876842 (Mich. Ct. App. Dec. 22, 2022)13, 31

Johnson v. City of Saginaw,
2018 WL 6168036 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 30, 2018)9, 17

Johnson v. Zerbst,
204 U.S. 45817

Kelley v. Thomas Solvent Co.,
714 F. Supp. 1439 (W.D. Mich. 1989)32

Kentucky Press Ass’n, Inc. v. Kentucky,
454 F.3d 505 (6th Cir. 2006)11

KH Outdoor, LLC v. City of Trussville,
458 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2006)18

Knick v. Twp. of Scott, Pennsylvania,
139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019)11, 15

Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.,
570 U.S. 595 (2013)17

Kuhnle Brothers, Inc. v. County of Geauga,
103 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 1997)7

Lake Tahoe Watercraft Recreation Ass’n v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency,
24 F. Supp. 2d 1062 (E.D. Cal. 1998)2

Lawson v. Shelby Cnty., TN,
211 F.3d 331 (6th Cir. 2000)15

Molotky v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
2017 WL 9342354 (W.D. Mich. Jan. 4, 2017)27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs. of City of New York,
436 U.S. 658 (1978)15

Narton Corp. v. STMicroelectronics, Inc.,
204 F.3d 397 (6th Cir. 2002)8

Nat’l Ass’n of Regulatory Util. Comm’rs v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n,
41 F.3d 721 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....2

Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am. v. Magaw,
132 F.3d 272 (6th Cir. 1997)11

Nelson v. City of Pontiac,
2007 WL 284333 (Mich. Ct. App. Feb. 1, 2007).....13

Ohio Bell Tel. Co. v. Public Utilities Comm’n,
301 U.S. 292 (1937).....17

Oscar W. Larson Co. v. United Capitol Ins. Co.,
845 F. Supp. 445 (W.D. Mich. 1993)1

Overstreet v. Lexington-Fayette Urban Cty. Gov’t,
305 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2002)23

Paducah River Painting, Inc. v. McNational Inc.,
2011 WL 5525938 (W.D. Ky. Nov. 14, 2011)32

Paragon Properties Co. v. City of Novi,
550 N.W.2d 772 (Mich. 1996).....12

Patsy v. Bd. of Regents of State of Fla.,
457 U.S. 496 (1982).....11

Planned Parenthood Ass’n of Cincinnati, Inc. v. City of Cincinnati,
822 F.2d 1390 (6th Cir. 1987)18

Radio Corp. of America v. Radio Station KYFM, Inc.,
424 F.2d 14 (10th Cir. 1970)22

Raquet v. Allstate Corp.,
348 F. Supp. 3d 775 (N.D. Ill. 2018)21

In re Rawson Food Serv., Inc.,
846 F.2d 1343 (11th Cir. 1988)24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

<i>Service Source, Inc. v. Office Depot, Inc.</i> , 259 Fed. Appx. 768 (6th Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Smith v. S.E.C.</i> , 129 F.3d 356 (6th Cir. 1997)	28, 29, 30
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	12, 13
<i>Sullivan v. City of Augusta</i> , 310 F. Supp. 2d 348 (D. Me. 2004)	12
<i>Tini Bikinis-Saginaw, LLC v. Saginaw Charter Twp.</i> , 836 F. Supp. 2d 504 (E.D. Mich. 2011).....	12
<i>Trevino & Gonzalez Co. v. R.F. Muller Co.</i> , 949 S.W.2d 39 (Tex. Ct. App. 1997)	16
<i>Trojan v. Taylor Twp</i> , 91 N.W.2d 9 (Mich. 1958).....	13
<i>Turner v Lansing Tp</i> , 310 N.W.2d 287 (Mich. App. 1981).....	13
<i>U.S. v. Royster</i> , 204 F. Supp. 750 (N.D. Ohio 1961).....	17, 30
<i>United Pet Supply, Inc. v. City of Chattanooga, Tenn.</i> , 768 F.3d 464 (6th Cir. 2014)	15
<i>United States v. Metropolitan St. Louis Sewer Dist.</i> , 952 F.2d 1040 (8th Cir. 1992)	2
<i>Univ. of Texas v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....	23
<i>Vinson v. Washington Gas Light Co.</i> , 321 U.S. 489 (1944).....	1
<i>Walsh v. River Rouge</i> , 189 N.W.2d 318 (Mich. 1971).....	13
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Wilkicki v. Brady,
882 F. Supp. 1227 (D.R.I. 1995).....17, 30

Williamson Cnty. Reg’l Planning Comm’n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City,
473 U.S. 172 (1985).....14

Wineries of the Old Mission Peninsula Ass’n v. Twp. of Peninsula, Michigan,
41 F.4th 767 (6th Cir. 2022)6

Winget v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
537 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2008)19

Zivkovic v. S. California Edison Co.,
302 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2002)24

Statutes

28 U.S.C.....12

42 U.S.C..... *passim*

Mich. Comp. Laws § 125.3606.....30

Michigan Zoning Enabling Act, MCL 125.3042.....3

Court Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 16.....32

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19.....4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....1
